

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DIPENDRA TIWARI; KISHOR SAPKOTA;
GRACE HOME CARE, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC FRIEDLANDER, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Kentucky Cabinet for Health and
Family Services; ADAM MATHER, in his official capacity
as Inspector General of Kentucky,
Respondents, and

KENTUCKY HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
Intervenor-Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PHILLIP
TRUEDELL, LEGACY MEDICAL
TRANSPORT, LLC, AND PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITIONERS**

ANASTASIA P. BODEN
Counsel of Record
WILSON C. FREEMAN
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
ABoden@pacificlegal.org
WFreeman@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Phillip Truesdell, Legacy Medical Transport,
LLC, and Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Should Reconsider the <i>Slaughter- House Cases</i> and Hold that the Privileges or Immunities Clause Secures the Right to Engage in a Common Occupation.	4
II. The Right to Engage in a Common Occupation Is Deeply-Rooted	8
a. English Common Law Recognized the Right to Earn a Living	8
b. Early American Law Recognized the Right to Earn a Living	11
c. The Lead Up to the Ratification of the Fourteenth Amendment Confirms the Importance of this Right	13
d. The Right to Earn a Living Continued to be Recognized After the <i>Slaughter-House Cases</i>	17
III. The Rational Basis Test Provides Little-to-No Protection for this Fundamental Right	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Tooley</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1055 (K.B. 1614)	9
<i>Allgeyer v. La.</i> , 165 U.S. 578 (1897)	18
<i>In re Aubry</i> , 78 P. 900 (Wash. 1904).....	18
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	19
<i>Brusznicki v. Prince George’s County</i> , No. 21-1621, slip op. (4th Cir. Aug. 2, 2022)	19
<i>Butchers’ Union Slaughter-House & Live- Stock Landing Co. v. Crescent City Live- Stock Landing & Slaughter-House Co.</i> , 111 U.S. 746 (1884)	17
<i>The Case of the Tailors of Ipswich</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 1218 (K.B. 1615)	9
<i>Colgate v. Bacher</i> , 78 Eng. Rep. 1097 (K.B. 1602)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Perry</i> , 28 N.E. 1126 (Mass. 1891)	18
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999)	19
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823).....	12, 14

<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4
<i>Darcy v. Allein</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 1260 (1603)	8–9
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	18–19
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	2–3, 5–6, 8, 11–12
<i>In re Dorsey</i> , 7 Port. 293 (1830)	12
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941)	7
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	4, 20
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	4
<i>Godcharles v. Wigeman</i> , 6 A. 354 (Pa. 1886).....	18
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	2, 21
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978)	19
<i>In re Jacobs</i> , 98 N.Y. 98 (1885)	18
<i>Low v. Rees Printing Co.</i> , 59 N.W. 362 (Neb. 1894)	18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	5–7, 13

<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Meyer v. Neb.</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	18
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	5
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	4
<i>Patel v. Texas Dep’t of Licensing & Regul.</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....	19, 21
<i>People v. Marx</i> , 2 N.E. 29 (N.Y. 1885).....	18
<i>Powell v. Pa.</i> , 127 U.S. 678 (1888)	18
<i>Ritchie v. People</i> , 40 N.E. 454 (Ill. 1895)	18
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	6
<i>In re Sam Kee</i> , 31 F. 680 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1887).....	17
<i>Sewall v. Jones</i> , 26 Mass. (1 Pick.) 412 (1830)	12
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 18 S.E. 342 (N.C. 1893)	18
<i>Stidham v. Texas Comm’n on Priv. Sec.</i> , 418 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2005)	19

<i>The Stockton Laundry Case</i> , 26 F. 611 (C.C.D. Cal. 1886).....	17
<i>Sup. Ct. of N.H. v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	19
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	6, 8
<i>Tiwari v. Friedlander</i> , 26 F.4th 355 (6th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Trejo v. Shoben</i> , 319 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	8
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	4, 20
<i>Wilson-Perlman v. MacKay</i> , No. 2:15-CV-285 JCM (VCF), 2016 WL 1170990 (D. Nev. Mar. 23, 2016)	22–23
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	17–18

Statutes

Civil Rights Act of 1866	13–15
Freedman’s Bureau Act of 1866	13, 14

Constitutions

Ala. Const. art. I § 1 (1819)	12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2, 5

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2.....	12
-------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

2d Am. Compl., <i>Truesdell v. Friedlander</i> , No. 3:19-cv-00066-GFVT-EBA (E.D. Ky. Sept. 30, 2020), ECF. No. 63	21–22
ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA PASSED AT THE SESSIONS OF 1864–1865 (1866).....	14
BARNETT, RANDY E. & BERNICK, EVAN D., THE ORIGINAL MEANING OF THE 14TH AMENDMENT (2021).....	3
BLACKSTONE, WILLIAM, 1 COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (8th ed. 1780).....	10
COKE, EDWARD, THE SECOND PART OF THE INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1797 ed.)	10
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong. (1757).....	14
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong. 1st Sess., App. 86 (1871)	2
Declaration of Independence para. 2 (U.S. 1776)	11
First Inaugural Address of Thomas Jefferson (Mar. 4, 1801), https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-33-02-0116-0004	11
FONER, ERIC, THE SECOND FOUNDING (2019)	16

FONER, ERIC, FREE SOIL, FREE LABOR, FREE MEN (1995 ed.)	15
Magna Carta Ch. 18	9
Mem. Op. & Order, <i>Truesdell v. Friedlander</i> , No. 3:19-cv-00066-GFVT-EBA (E.D. Ky. May 3, 2022), ECF. No. 94	22
Ranney, Joseph A., <i>A Fool's Errand? Legal Legacies of Reconstruction in Two Southern States</i> , 9 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev. 1 (2002)	15
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>Rational Basis and the 12(b)(6) Motion: An Unnecessary "Perplexity"</i> , 25 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 43 (2014)	21
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> , 6 Chapman L. Rev. (2003)	11–12, 20
SANDEFUR, TIMOTHY, THE RIGHT TO EARN A LIVING: ECONOMIC FREEDOM AND THE LAW (2010)	9–10
SIEGAN, BERNARD H., ECONOMIC LIBERTIES AND THE CONSTITUTION (1st ed. 1980)	2, 16
SIEGAN, BERNARD H., THE SUPREME COURT'S CONSTITUTION (1987)	7
Simpson, Steven M., <i>Judicial Abdication and the Rise of Special Interests</i> , 6 Chap. L. Rev. (2003)	21
TUCKER, ST. GEORGE, 2 BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES (1803)	12
Virginia Decl. of Rights § 1	11
